NZ dollars. Australian dollar oil option contracts may be used by the Group to manage its foreign currency risk exposure. Any foreign
currencies held which are surplus to forecast needs are converted to Australian dollars as required.

There were no commodity hedges outstanding at 30 June 2019 or 30 June 2020.

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from the interest bearing cash held on deposit and its bank loan facility which is subject to variable
interest rates. The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Consolidated

2020
$million

2019
$million

Variable rate instruments:

Cash and cash equivalents 109.9 171.9

Interest bearing liabilities (60.0) –

49.9 171.9

Sensitivity analysis for all market risks
The following table demonstrates the estimated sensitivity to changes in the relevant market parameter, with all variables held constant,
on post tax profit and equity, which are the same as the profit impact flows through to equity. These sensitivities should not be used to
forecast the future effect of a movement in these market parameters on future cash flows which may be different as a result of the Group
commodity hedge book.

Consolidated

2020
$million

2019
$million

Impact on post-tax profit and equity

A$/$US – 10% increase in Australian/US dollar exchange rate (52.4) (51.3)

A$/$US – 10% decrease in Australian/US dollar exchange rate 64.1 64.8

US$ oil price – increase of $10/bbl 109.4 82.1

US$ oil price – decrease of $10/bbl (109.4) (83.2)

Interest rates – increase of 1% 0.2 (2.3)

Interest rates – decrease of 1% (0.2) 2.3

Notes to the Financial Statements

110

Beach Energy Limited

17. Financial risk management (continued)
(c) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions,
as well as credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions, and represents the potential
financial loss if counterparties fail to perform as contracted. Management monitors credit risk on an ongoing basis. Gas sales contracts
are spread across major Australian and New Zealand energy retailers and industrial users with liquid hydrocarbon products sales being